themselves for routine antenatal ultrasound scan 

in their second and third trimesters, which were 

referred for obstetric ultrasonography in 

Radiology Department from the antenatal clinic 

of Federal Medical Center Jalingo. Taraba State, 

Nigeria. 

4 Sample size and Sampling Techniques 

Two hundred and eight (208) singleton 

apparently healthy pregnant Nigerian women 

formed the sample size for this study and they 

were selected using convenient sampling 

technique after obtaining both ethical approval 

and their consents. 

5 Selection Criteria 

Primary data was obtained from sonographic